sheet date (Note 4.3 and Note 4.4). In the Bank’s opinion, amendments to Standards and interpretations will not have a
material impact on the separate financial statements of the Bank.

Comparability of financial data
In the Separate Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. for the year ended on 31 December 2019 the Bank made changes
in the presentation of selected items of the income statement. The items: ‘Net result on other provisions, and ‘Gains (losses)
on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, are presented in the line ‘Net other operating income and
expenses’.

The above-mentioned changes resulted in restatement of comparable data for the period of six months ended 30 June 2019,
but without impact on the net profit for the period.

Notes to financial statements (cont.)

Condensed Interim Separate Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. for the first half of 2020

Bank Pekao S.A.

  13

(in PLN thousand) (in PLN thousand)

A description of the changes and their impact on the comparative data of the income statement are presented in the table
below

SEPARATE INCOME STATEMENT
DATA FOR II QUARTER 2019

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR II QUARTER 2019
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Net result on other provisions (3 442) 3 442 -

Gains (losses) on disposal of property plant and
equipment and intangible assets 9 558 (9 558) -

Net other operating income and expenses 12 632 6 116 18 748

SEPARATE INCOME STATEMENT
DATA FOR IHALF  2019

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR I HALF 2019 AFTER
RESTATEMENT

Net result on other provisions (8 161) 8 161 -

Gains (losses) on disposal of property plant and
equipment and intangible assets 11 571 (11 571) -

Net other operating income and expenses 26 210 3 410 29 620

4.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards that have
been approved and published by the European Union and are effective on or after
1 January 2020

STANDARD/
INTERPRETATION

DESCRIPTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT

IAS 1 (amendment)
‘Presentation of financial
statements’ and IAS 8
(amendment) ‘Accounting
policies, changes in
accounting estimates and
errors’

The amendments clarify and align the definition of ‘material’ and
provide guidance to help improve consistency in the application of
that concept whenever it is used in IFRS Standards.

The standards amendments did not have a material

[…]

Above values should be treated as approximation, because it is not possible to conclude, in every case, if the higher
provision level is due to COVID-19 pandemic or situation which would exists despite of the epidemic. In such cases expert
judgement was necessary.

The table below shows approximate sensitivity of provision balance on changes in chosen assumptions, separately for
individual and statistical valuated portfolio (portfolio level valuation). Growth and decline scenarios for PD and recovery rate
(1-LGD) correction are presented, additively by 1% and 5% vs. assumptions described above in section Banks expectations
of macroeconomic situation ( i.e. for retail portfolio PD correction equal about 50% is compared to PD correction equal about
45%, 49%, 51% and 55%). For exposures individually valuated sensitivity estimation is presented as impact of decrease by
10% in recovery rate from collaterals in workout scenario.

Changes in impairment allowances value in scenarios of changes risk parameters in the calculation of expected credit losses

DELTA PARAMETER

SCENARIO

STATISTICAL ANALYSIS INDIVIDUAL ANALYSIS

PD CHANGE
RECOVERY RATE
CHANGE (1-LGD)

DEBT COLLECTION CHANGE

-10.0% na na 75

-5.0% (56) 257 na

-1.0% (14) 51 na

1.0% 10 (51) na

5.0% 53 (257) na

Notes to financial statements (cont.)

Condensed Interim Separate Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. for the first half of 2020

Bank Pekao S.A.

  21

(in PLN thousand) (in PLN thousand)

The tables below present the changes in impairment allowances and gross carrying amount of financial assets not measured
at fair value through profit or loss by classes of financial assets

STAGE 1

(12M ECL)

STAGE 2
(LIFETIME ECL -

NOT CREDIT-
IMPAIRED)

STAGE 3
(LIFETIME ECL -

CREDIT-IMPAIRED)

PURCHASED OR
ORIGINATED

CREDIT-
IMPAIRED (POCI)

TOTAL

INDIVIDUAL

[…]

instruments, corporate and municipal bonds with immaterial impact of the estimated credit parameters on the valuation
and capital market derivative instruments for which impact of the unobservable factor (correlation) on the valuation was
immaterial,

 from Level 2 to Level 3: municipal and corporate bonds, for which impact of estimated credit parameters was material,
government bonds with material impact of estimated spread to benchmark bond and capital market derivative
instruments with material impact of the estimated factor (correlation) on the valuation,

 from Level 1 to Level 2: sovereign bonds which was valued based on the prices of comparable financial instruments,

 from Level 2 to Level 1: sovereign bonds that were valued with active market prices.

The impact of estimated parameters on measurement of financial instruments for which the Bank applies fair value valuation
according to Level 3 as at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019 is as follows:

FINANCIAL ASSET/LIABILITY
FAIR VALUE

 AS AT
30.06.2020

VALUATION
TECHNIQUE

UNOBSERVABLE
FACTOR

ALTERNATIVE
FACTOR RANGE

(WEIGHTED
AVERAGE)

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 30.06.2020

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Corporate and municipal debt
securities

7 259 581 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 0.60% - 1.39% 94 332 (101 880)

Sovereign securities 26 911 Discounted cash flow
Spread to

 benchmark  bond
0.03% - 0.73% 1 927 (1 927)

Derivatives 876 Black Scholes Model Correlation 0-1 119 (827)

Loans and advances measured
at fair value through profit or loss 213 869 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 1.07% - 1.95% 3 782 (3 689)

Loans and advances measured at
fair value through other
comprehensive income

1 646 325 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 2.46% - 3.34% 23 539 (23 135)

FINANCIAL ASSET
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 30.06.2020
PARAMETR SCENARIO

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 30.06.2020

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Equity instruments mandatorily measured at fair
value through profit or loss 133 520 Conversion discount +10% / -10% 16 690 (16 690)

Equity instrument in entity providing credit
information designated for measurement at fair
value through other comprehensive income

176 678 Discount rate +1%/-1% 10 605 (22 623)

FINANCIAL ASSET/LIABILITY
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 31.12.2019
VALUATION
TECHNIQUE

UNOBSERVABLE
FACTOR

ALTERNATIVE
FACTOR RANGE

(WEIGHTED
AVERAGE)

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 31.12.2019

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Corporate and municipal debt
securities 6 890 342 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 0.37%-0.95% 68 220 (83 460)

Derivatives 3 042 Black Scholes Model Correlation 0-1 410 (8)

Loans and advances measured
at fair value through profit or loss 242 639 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 1.40%-2.11% 3 260 (3 416)

Loans and advances measured at
fair value through other
comprehensive income

1 545 782 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 2.59%-3.30% 15 522 (15 304)

Notes to financial statements (cont.)

Condensed Interim Separate Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. for the first half of 2020

Bank Pekao S.A. 43

(in PLN thousand)

Financial instruments that are not measured at fair value in the separate statement of financial position
of the Bank
The Bank also holds financial instruments which are not presented at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is
the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants at the measurement date.

[…]

The fair value of term deposits is equal to the sum of future expected cash flows, discounted at the relevant balance sheet
date. The cash flow discount rate is defined as the relevant market risk-free rate, increased by the sales margin. The margin
is computed on deposits acquired during last three months broken down by deposit product groups and maturity. In case
of short term deposits (current deposits, overnights, saving accounts), the fair value was assumed as equal to the carrying
amount.

The fair value of deposits and loans, apart from cash and mortgage loans denominated in PLN and CHF for which
prepayment model is used, is calculated based on contractual cash flows.

The mark-to-model valuation of own issue debt instruments are based on the method of discounting the future cash flows.
Variable cash flows are estimated based upon rates adopted for specific markets (depending upon issue specifications).
Both the fixed and implied cash flows are discounted using interbank money market rates.

FINANCIAL ASSET
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 31.12.2019
PARAMETR SCENARIO

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 31.12.2019

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Equity instruments mandatorily measured at fair
value through profit or loss 125 454

Conversion
discount

+10%/-10% 15 682 (15 682)

Equity instrument in entity providing credit
information designated for measurement at fair
value through other comprehensive income

176 965 Discount rate +1%/-1% 19 905 (16 250)

Notes to financial statements (cont.)

Condensed Interim Separate Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. for the first half of 2020

Bank Pekao S.A. 44

(in PLN thousand)

Assets and liabilities not measured at fair value in the financial statement in breakdown by fair value hierarchy levels

30.06.2020
CARRYING

AMOUNT
FAIR VALUE

OF WHICH:

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3

Assets

Cash and due from Central Bank 7 362 096 7 361 583 5 583 379 1 778 204 -

Loans and advance to banks 8 563 564 8 560 610 - 7 257 580 1 303 030

Loans and advances to customers measured